INNINGS OVER



Dr. Girish Chandra Gupta was born on July 10, 1945 in district Etawah (UP). He started his professional journey from the then U.P. Veterinary College, Mathura as a student of B.V.Sc. & A.H. degree in 1964. After obtaining the degree Dr. Gupta joined Animal Husbandry department as Veterinary Assistant Surgeon. His flare for academics brought him back to his Alma Mater again in 1972 and he obtained his M.V.Sc. degree in Veterinary Medicine in 1974 and joined as Demonstrator in the Department of Veterinary Medicine in the same year and became Lecturer in 1975. Dr. Gupta joined this University in 1980 as Assistant Professor in the Department of Veterinary Medicine. He earned Ph.D. degree in 1985 and became Associate Professor in 1991 and Professor in 1999. He served as Head, Department of Clinical Medicine, Ethics and Jurisprudence for more than three years. He also rendered his valuable service to the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Addis Ababa University, Ethiopia between December, 2002 and July, 2004 and established the discipline of Veterinary Medicine over there.

His major field of research interest was ruminant medicine. Dr. Gupta operated 6 ad-hoc research projects, guided 5 students for M.V.Sc. degree in Veterinary Medicine and published 66 research papers in national and

International scientific journals of repute, one chapter in a book, 10 popular articles, and co-authored 2 laboratory manuals besides presenting 25 cientific papers in national and international conferences/symposia/ seminars. He served as member of advisory committees of 11 M.V.Sc. and one Ph.D. students in the disciplines of Surgery and Radiology, Parasitology and Veterinary Medicine. One of his M.V.Sc students received *Coung Scientist Award* in 1994 from Indian Society for Fisheries Forum of Asian Fisheries Society. Dr. Gupta rendered valuable service as Programme Officer, National Service Scheme, College of Veterinary Sciences for 5 years from 1988 to 1989 and 1994 to 1998. As an Extension vorker, he was associated with Livestock Extension service of the University and organization of pet and livestock shows, not only in the Jiniversity but also in adjoining areas and at state/national level. Due to his field oriented practical scientific knowledge, he was the most sought fter person by Livestock Farmers.



Dr. S.P. Singh

Born on September, 1945 in district Aligarh (UP), Dr. Satyendra Pal Singh began his professional journey in Veterinary Sciences in 1962 when he joined the College of Veterinary Medicine, Pantnagar and earned B.V.Sc. & A.H. degree in 1966 and Masters degree in Veterinary Medicine in 1968. After post-graduation, he joined Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar as Research Assistant and worked there for about 5 months. In the year 1969, he joined this University as Extension Assistant (Disease Control) and became Assistant Professor in October 1970. He obtained the degree of Ph.D. in Veterinary Pathology in 1979. Dr. Singh served this university as Senior Research Officer from March, 1981 to March 1991 and then became Professor Veterinary Pathology in March, 1991. He also held the post of Head of the Department of Veterinary Pathology from 1992 to 2005. He rendered valuable services as Officer Incharge, Veterinary College Clinics (1974-75), Warden, Nehru Bhawan (1979-83); Associate Director, Livestock Research Centre (1984-86), Co-ordinator Animal Disease Diagnostic Centre (2000-2005) and Co-ordinator Examination (1994-2004). In the last leg of his professional journey he shouldered the responsibility of the Dean of this College from March 2005 to July 2005.

Dr. Singh handled several research projects of UPCAR and ICAR and successfully guided 8 M.V.Sc. and 3 Ph. D. students. He published 84 esearch papers in national and international journals of repute, 72 popular articles, one technical bulletin, 4 laboratory manuals, 2 compendia nd 3 chapters in books besides presenting 93 papers in national and international symposia. As an organizing secretary he organized 2 national ymposia. In recognition of his outstanding research contributions, Dr. Singh was bestowed with Dr. K.S. Nair Award for best research article in ndian Veterinary Journal in 1998, Fellow of National Academy of Veterinary Sciences and Appreciation Award by Indian Society for Veterinary *I*edicine.



Dr. S.S. Chauhan

Dr. Sangram Singh Chauhan was born on July 1, 1946 in district Etah of UP. He embarked on his professional journey from Agra university in the year 1965 and obtained the degree of B.Sc.Ag. in 1967 and M.Sc.Ag. in Animal Husbandry in 1969. He joined Hindustan Lever Limited the same year and worked for one year. His interest in academics enforced him to join back his Alma Mater, the Agra University, in 1970 for obtaining doctorate degree in Animal Nutrition with senior research fellowship of Indian Council of Agricultural Research. During pursuance of doctorate degree he joined this University as Senior Extension Assistant (Dairy Husbandry) in 1974. He was awarded doctorate degree in 1976 and appointed as Assistant Professor (Animal Nutrition) in 1977. He became Associate Professor in 1991 and Professor (Animal Nutrition) in 1999. His administrative and planning abilities were recognized when he served as Assistant Director, Livestock Research Centre from 1981 to 1987 and Associate Director, Livestock Research Centre and Poultry Research Centre from 1992 to 1997. Dr. Chauhan did commendable work on the use of non-conventional feeds in ruminants. His dedication to research has been reflected by 109 research publications that appeared in the national and international journals of repute. He successfully handled 6 research projects in Animal Nutrition and guided 28 masters and 6 doctorate students.

LUMNI NEWSLETTER

Dr. R.J. Sharma, Dean, College of Veterinary & Animal Sciences
 Dr. V.D.P. Rao, Professor, Microbiology & Joint Director Research
 Dr. Rajesh Chandra, Professor. Veterinary Microbiology

Dr. Rujesh Chanara, Froiesson, Vetermary Microbiology	
Dr. N. S. Jadon, Professor, Surgery & Radiology	
Dr. Bhagavantappa B., M.V.Sc. student, Surgery & Radiology	Best scientific paper award, National Congress on canine practice-2006
• Dr. Mahesh Kumar, Prof. & Head, EPM	Dr. P.L. Naranswami award, Indian Society for Veterinary Medicine (ISVM)
	Editor, Indian Journal of Veterinary Medicine
Dr. H. P. Dwivedi, SRF, EPM	ISVM Appreciation award, 2006
Dr. Devendra Gupta, Teaching Personnel, Clinical Medicine	ISVM Young Scientist award, 2006
Dr. D. P. Tiwari, Professor and Head, Animal Nutrition	Vice-President (North Zone), Animal Nutrition Association
 Dr. Manjul Kandpal, Asstt. Professor, Surgery & Radiology 	4 Gold Medals in 100 m, 200 m, 400 m races and 400 m X 4 relay race
	during University Staff Athletic Meet, 2006 at Pantnagar
Dr. RJ. Sharma, Dean, College of Veterinary & Animal Sciences,	President, Indian Society of Animal Production & Management (ISAPM)
Dr. Ashok Kumar, Assoc. Prof., LPM	Secretary General, ISAPM
Dr. M. Patel, SMS, LPM	Treasurer, ISAPM
Dr. S. K. Singh, Asstt. Prof., LPM	Asstt. Editor, The journal of ISAPM
Dr. D. V. Singh, Assoc. Prof., LPM	Pantnagar Chapter Secretary of ISAPM
 Dr. J. L. Singh, Assoc. Prof., Veterinary Medicine 	Associate Editor of Indian Journal of Veterinary Medicine



Through this Newsletter we try our best to reach our professional colleagues. It is in this regard we request you o communicate the addresses of those alumni known to you, who are not yet receiving the copy of the Newsletter. In act this Newsletter was started with a view to establish a two-way channel between the College and its alumni. Hence, your views, experiences and the events around you may please also be communicated to us in the form of news items with illustrations, if possible, for wider circulation and s



0595-3091680 (O), 2 327460 (R)

Рh.

0 C G 3